SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8196-8197/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-03-2021 in RSA No. 1511/2019 22-03-2021 in RSA No. 3022/2019 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

LALIT & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COLONEL SUDHIER KUMAR SARDANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.65933/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 06-05-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Swaroop, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, Adv. Mr. Srilok Nath Rath, Adv. Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gursher Bhandal, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Mittal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that finding of the two Courts below have been reversed by the High Court under the order impugned and further submits that in the intergennum period, the petitioner no.1 has sold the subject land by registered sale deed dated 30.06.2006 and is still willing to find out any other modalities to settle the dispute, if possible.

Issue notice, returnable on 15.07.2022.

Mr. Gursher Bhandal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents and he is at liberty to file short counter affidavit.

2

In the meanwhile, the respondents shall not persuade the execution proceedings pending before the Executive Court.

(NIRMALA NEGI) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(BEENA JOLLY) COURT MASTER (NSH)